Diversified Industrial North America ~15% ~11%

Diversified Industrial International ~3% ~9%

Aerospace Systems ~69% ~9%

Parker ~19% ~10%

Segment Operating Margins As Reported Adjusted1

Diversified Industrial North America ~20.5% ~22.6%

Diversified Industrial International ~21.3% ~22.9%

Aerospace Systems ~9.5% ~21.7%

Parker ~18.3% ~22.5%

Earnings Per Share As Reported Adjusted1

Range $14.75 - $15.05 $20.60 - $20.90

1. Adjusted numbers include certain non-GAAP financial measures.

Detail of Pre-Tax Adjustments to: Segment
Margins

Below
Segment

Acquired Intangible Asset Amortization ~$520M —
Business Realignment Charges ~$30M —
Integration Costs to Achieve ~$90M —
Net Gain on Divestitures — ($362M)
Meggitt Acquisition Related Expenses $168M $164M
Meggitt Deal Contingent Forward Contracts — $390M

21

Additional Items As Reported Adjusted1

Corporate G&A $198M $198M
Interest Expense $568M
Other Expense $174M ($18M)
Reported Tax Rate ~23%
Diluted Shares Outstanding ~130M

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

22

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales March 31, 2023 Acquisitions March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Diversified Industrial:
   North America 2,342,590$   (590)$   -$   (92,415)$   2,249,585$   2,014,715$
   International
   Europe 880,962   51,074   -   (34,205)   897,831   807,298
   Asia Pacific 567,954   42,315   -   (3,993)   606,276   558,823
   Latin America 75,599   3,181   -   -   78,780   73,236
   International 1,524,515   96,570   -   (38,198)   1,582,887   1,439,357
Total Diversified Industrial 3,867,105   95,980   -   (130,613)   3,832,472   3,454,072
Aerospace Systems 1,194,560   783   21,995   (493,584)   723,754   632,315
Total Parker Hannifin 5,061,665$   96,763$   21,995$   (624,197)$   4,556,226$   4,086,387$

As reported Currency Divestitures Acquisitions Organic
Diversified Industrial:
   North America  16.3 %   0.0 %   0.0 %   4.6 %   11.7 %
   International
   Europe  9.1 %  (6.3)%   0.0 %   4.2 %   11.2 %
   Asia Pacific  1.6 %  (7.6)%   0.0 %   0.7 %   8.5 %
   Latin America  3.2 %  (4.4)%   0.0 %   0.0 %   7.6 %
   International  5.9 %  (6.8)%   0.0 %   2.7 %   10.0 %
Total Diversified Industrial  12.0 %  (2.8)%   0.0 %   3.8 %   11.0 %
Aerospace Systems  88.9 %  (0.2)%  (3.5)%   78.1 %   14.5 %
Total Parker Hannifin  23.9 %  (2.4)%  (0.5)%   15.3 %   11.5 %